provisions of Section 273 (b) of the Town and Village Act, 1955 that
the CouncLl should pass a by-law to authorize the erecting of a
lock-up (cell block):

AND \iffiEREASit has been estimated by 80uncil that the total cost
of the erecting of a lock-up will be approxhnately Twenty-Two
Thousand One Hundred and Seventy-Six Dollar (22,176.00):

AND \'JHEREASin order to eradt a lock-up (cell block), it \-ril1be
neces::>aryto borrow the sum of Twenty-Two Thousand One Hundrad and
Seventy-Six Dollars (22,176.00) on the credit of said Town b' issuin~
debentures of the said Town as herein provided;

[...]

at a rate not exceeding seven (7%) per cent per antluutnannually;

AND vlHEREAS the assessed value of the land, building, ,md
improvaments shown on the last revised assessment roll of the s&id
TOwn amounts to $1,251 ,385.;

AND W"rtEREASthe a..'llountof existing debenture debt of the s'id
Town is ($761 ,308.4)) Seven Hundred Sixty One Thousand Three Hundred
Eight Dollars and Forty Three Cents, of which no part of the
principal or interest payments is in arrears;

Nm{ THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THS TO"'vIN OF SLAVE LAKE
IN COUNCIL DULY ASSENtLED ENACTS AS FOLLOltlS:

1. The Hunicipal Council of the Town of Slave Lake is hereby

[...]

That for the purpose aforesaid the stUn of Twenty-1\'JQ
Thousand One Hundred and Seventy-Six Dollars be borrowed by way of
debenture on the credit and security of the To;m of Sl-ave Lake at
large.

3. The debentures to be issQed under this by-law shall be for
the said sum of Twenty-Two Thousand One Hundred and Seventy-Six Dollars
(22,176.00), shall be in denominations of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00)
or any multiple thereof, shall be dated the 1st day of April, 1967
or upon such other day as may be appropriate ha ing regard to the date
of the borrowing in such manner that the principal and interest will be